BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of the City Of)	
Union, Missouri and Public Water Supply)	
District No. 1 of Franklin County, Missouri for) [File No. WO-2021-0254
Approval of a Third Amendment to Territorial)	
Agreement Concerning Territory in Franklin)	
County, Missouri)	

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE, SETTING INTERVENTION DEADLINE, AND DIRECTING STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: February 23, 2021 Effective Date: February 23, 2021

On February 9, 2021, the City of Union, Missouri, and Public Water Supply District No. 1 of Franklin County, Missouri, jointly filed an application seeking Commission approval of an amendment to an existing territorial agreement. Section 247.172.4, RSMo (2016) generally requires that the Commission act on the application no later than 120 days after the application was filed, which is June 9, 2021.

The Commission will give notice of this application to the general public and interested persons and set a date for intervention. The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) will be directed to file a recommendation regarding the application to amend the territorial agreement.

The territorial agreement commenced with the Commission's Report and Order issued in File No. WO-2003-0186. File No. WO-2003-0186 also contains the First Amendment to the territorial agreement. File No. WO-2020-0249 addressed the Second

Amendment. The attachment to the present application is titled Third Amendment and Addendum to Territorial Agreement.¹

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Commission's Data Center shall mail a copy of this notice to the Franklin County Commission.
- 2. The Commission's Public Policy and Outreach Department shall make notice of this order available to the media serving Franklin County, and to the members of the General Assembly representing Franklin County.
- 3. Any entity wishing to intervene in this matter shall file an application to do so no later than March 19, 2021.
- 4. No later than March 26, 2021, Staff shall file its recommendation in this matter.
- 5. Any entity wishing to request a hearing in this matter shall file an application to do so on or before April 6, 2021.
 - 6. This order shall be effective when issued.

TO TO TO THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23rd day of February, 2021.

¹ The caption of File No. WO-2021-0254 has been corrected to show that this is the **third** amendment to the territorial agreement (the error originated with the title of the pleading).